prepare financial statements using the MFRS Framework in its first MFRS financial statements for the
financial year ending 31 December 2018. In presenting its first MFRS financial statements, the Group has
used the full retrospective approach which means that the cumulative impact of the adoption will be
recognised in the retained earnings as of 1 January 2018 and that comparatives will  be restated.

The Group has consistently applied the same accounting policies in its opening MFRS statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2017 and throughout all comparable interim periods presented, as if
these policies had always been in effect. Comparative information in these interim financial statements
have been restated to give effect to the above changes. The two newly effective standards which were
adopted pursuant to the adoption of the MFRS Framework are MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with
Customers and MFRS 9 Financial Instruments.

As a result, the following comparatives in the interim financial report have been restated.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

- As At 31 December 2017

Audited Unaudited

As previously

stated Adjustments As restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

  Property, plant and equipment 256,611   -   256,611

  Capital work-in-progress 17,003   -   17,003

  Inventories - land and property development costs 1,334,055   -   1,334,055

  Investment properties 60,881   -   60,881

  Investment in associated companies 2,374   -   2,374

  Other investments 83,004   -   83,004

  Goodwill on consolidation 114,612   -   114,612

1,868,540   -   1,868,540

Current Assets

  Inventories - land and property development costs 468,965   (13,338)   455,627

  Inventories - completed properties and others 263,646   3,215   266,861

  Contract assets 353,465   22,344   375,809

  Trade and other receivables 710,712   (1,339)   709,373

  Other investments 2,021   -   2,021

  Tax recoverable 2,943   -   2,943

  Fixed deposits with licensed banks 29,700   -   29,700

  Cash held under Housing Development Accounts 147,645   -   147,645

  Cash and bank balances 103,841   -   103,841

2,082,938   10,882   2,093,820

TOTAL ASSETS 3,951,478   10,882   3,962,360

LBS BINA GROUP BERHAD (Company No: 518482-H)

13

A2.  Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

- As At 31 December 2017 (cont'd)

Audited Unaudited

As previously

stated Adjustments As restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to Owners of the Parent

  Share capital 775,285   -   775,285

  RCPS 125,908   -   125,908

  Reserves 383,215   (2,519)   380,696

  Treasury shares, at cost (88)   -   (88)

1,284,320   (2,519)   1,281,801

Non-controlling interests 89,582   (68)   89,514

TOTAL EQUITY 1,373,902   (2,587)   1,371,315

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities

  Trade and other payables   523,734 (9)   523,725

  Finance lease payables   8,743 -   8,743

  Bank borrowings   511,291 -   511,291

  Deferred tax liabilities   7,587 499   8,086

   1,051,355   490   1,051,845

Current Liabilities   -

  Contract liabilities   34,588 (863)   33,725

  Trade and other payables   1,111,795 13,842   1,125,637

  Bank overdrafts   70,739 -   70,739

  Finance lease payables   3,834 -   3,834

  Bank borrowings   268,793 -   268,793

  Tax payable   36,472 -   36,472

   1,526,221   12,979   1,539,200
   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES   2,577,576   13,469   2,591,045

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   3,951,478   10,882   3,962,360

Net Assets per share attributable

  to Owners of the Parent (RM) # #   0.85   0.85

#  The net assets per share attributable to Owners of the Parent has been restated to reflect the

retrospective adjustment arising from the share subdivision and bonus issue which have been
completed on 27 February 2018.

LBS BINA GROUP BERHAD (Company No: 518482-H)

14

A2.  Changes in accounting policies (cont’d)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss And Other Comprehensive Income

- For the financial period ended 30 June 2017

Unaudited Unaudited

As previously

stated Adjustments As restated

30.06.2017 30.06.2017

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 603,440   (11,285)   592,155

Cost of sales (409,284)   (21,150)   (430,434)

Gross profit 194,156   (32,435)   161,721

Interest Income 1,792   -   1,792

Other income 8,991   -   8,991

Operating expenses (98,236)   25,254   (72,982)

Finance costs (14,082)   -   (14,082)

Share of loss in associated companies (10)   -   (10)

Profit before tax 92,611   (7,181)   85,430

Taxation (35,387)   770   (34,617)

Net profit for the financial period 57,224   (6,411)   50,813

Exchange translation differences for foreign operations (3,783)   -   (3,783)

Change of stakes in a subsidiary company -   -

Loss on revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets (3,184)   -   (3,184)

Total comprehensive income for the financial period 50,257   (6,411)   43,846

Owners of the Parent 44,606   (6,401)   38,205

Non-controlling interests 5,651   (10)   5,641

50,257   (6,411)   43,846

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:

Cumulative Period

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

- For the financial period ended 30 June 2017

Unaudited Unaudited

As previously

stated Adjustments As restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Net cash generated from operating activities 26,009   -   26,009

Net cash used in investing activities (78,692)   -   (78,692)

Net cash generated from financing activities 94,302   -   94,302

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 41,619   -   41,619

Effect of exchange rate changes   (2,168) -   (2,168)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2017   79,796 -   79,796

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2017   119,247 -   119,247

LBS BINA GROUP BERHAD (Company No: 518482-H)

15

A3.  Auditors’ report on preceding annual financial statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017 was not
subject to any qualification.

A4. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business operations of the Group during the financial period under review have not been materially
affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5.  Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the
financial period under review.

A6.  Material changes in estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or prior financial
year that have a material effect in the current quarter’s results.

A7.   Debt and equity securities

There were no issuances, repurchases, cancellations, resale and repayments of debts and equity
securities during the current financial period, save and except as follows:

(I) Under the Company

(a) Issuance of 3,723,600 new ordinary shares for cash pursuant to the exercise of options under

the Employees’ Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”) at the following range of exercise prices :

 Batch 1 Batch 2 Total
Exercise price (RM) 1.00 to 1.84 0.46 to 0.81 #
No. of shares issued   2,732,800 990,800 3,723,600

(b) Issuance of 7,929,702 new ordinary shares pursuant to the conversion of 7,929,702 Warrants A

at the following exercise prices:

 Batch 1 Batch 2 Total
Exercise price (RM) 1.00  0.46 #
No. of shares issued   1,806,600 6,123,102 7,929,702

(c) Issuance of 7,548,216 new ordinary shares pursuant to the conversion of 7,548,216 Warrants B

at the following exercise prices:

 Batch 1 Batch 2 Total
Exercise price (RM) 1.25  0.56 #
No. of shares issued   7,265,716 282,500 7,548,216

(d) Issuance of 6,036,165 new ordinary shares with the conversion ratio of one (1) new ordinary

share for two (2) RCPS pursuant to the conversion of 12,072,332 RCPS.

LBS BINA GROUP BERHAD (Company No: 518482-H)

16

A7.   Debt and equity securities (cont’d)

There were no issuances, repurchases, cancellations, resale and repayments of debts and equity
securities during the current financial period, save and except as follows: (cont’d)

(I) Under the Company (cont’d)

(e) Issuance of 845,795,018 new ordinary shares upon the completion of share subdivision and